– The impact of the majority of the revisions to HKFRS 3, HKAS 27, HKFRS 5 and HK(IFRIC) 17 have not yet had

a material effect on the Group’s financial statements as these changes will first be effective as and when the

Group enters into a relevant transaction and there is no requirement to restate the amounts recorded in respect

of previous such transactions.

– The amendment introduced by the Improvements to HKFRSs (2009) omnibus standard in respect of HKAS 17,

Leases, resulted in a change of classification of certain of the Group’s leasehold land interests located in the

Hong Kong Special Administrative Region, but this had no material impact on the amounts recognised in respect

of these leases as the lease premiums in respect of all such leases are fully paid and are being amortised over

the remaining length of the lease term.

34 Annual Report 2010

China Construction Bank (Asia) Corporation Limited

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise stated)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

The following primary statement lines have been impacted by the adoption of HKAS 17:

(i) For the Group

As reported Adjustment Restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Year ended 31 December 2009

Depreciation 59,925 1,461 61,386

Amortisation of prepaid operating lease

payment 1,461 (1,461) –

As at 31 December 2009

Fixed assets 174,222 68,531 242,753

Interest in leasehold land 68,531 (68,531) –

As at 31 December 2008

Fixed assets 189,894 74,869 264,763

Interest in leasehold land 74,869 (74,869) –

(ii) For the Bank

As reported Adjustment Restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

As at 31 December 2009

Fixed assets 139,987 68,531 208,518

Interest in leasehold land 68,531 (68,531) –

As at 31 December 2008

Fixed assets 163,071 74,869 237,940

Interest in leasehold land 74,869 (74,869) –

4. POSSIBLE IMPACT OF AMENDMENTS, NEW STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS
ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2010

Up to the date of issue of these financial statements, the HKICPA has issued a number of amendments and

Interpretations and one new standard which are not yet effective for the year ended 31 December 2010 and which

have not been adopted in these financial statements. These include the following which may be relevant to the

Group:

Effective for accounting periods

beginning on or after

Revised HKAS 24, Related party disclosures 1 January 2011

HKFRS 9, Financial instruments 1 January 2013